and cash balances 6,789 – 5,499 2,514 – 5,778
Amounts due from an associate – – – – 2,151 –
Trade payable (38) – – (40) – –

Accrued charges – (172) (7,166) – – (2,755)

6,908 (172) (1,667) 2,474 2,151 3,023

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy in respect of
foreign currency transactions, assets and liabilities. The Group monitors its foreign
currency exposure closely and will consider hedging significant foreign currency
exposure should the need arise.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of
5% in exchange rate of each foreign currency against RMB while all other variables
are held constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items at the end of the reporting period and adjusts their
translation at each end of the reporting period for a 5% change in foreign currency
rates.

CHINA FIRE SAFETY ENTERPRISE GROUP LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2017

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2017

74

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)
(a) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Increase/(decrease) in profit
and other comprehensive

income for the year

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

– if RMB weakens against foreign currencies
Hong Kong dollars (“HKD”) (83) 151
United States dollars (“USD”) 345 124
Euro (“EUR”) (9) 108

– if RMB strengthens against foreign currencies
HKD 83 (151)
USD (345) (124)
EUR 9 (108)

In the management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the
inherent foreign exchange risk as the year end exposure and does not reflect the
exposure during the year.

(b) Credit risk

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade, bills and other
receivables. In order to minimise credit risk, the directors have delegated a team to be
responsible for the determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other
monitoring procedures. In addition, the directors review the recoverable amount of
each individual trade debt regularly to ensure that adequate impairment losses are